
REpORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE 

NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

The Honorable, 
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County 

Present: 

Absent: 

ATTENDANCE 

President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners 
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, 
Schneider, Silvestri, Suffredin and Tobolski (16) 

Commissioner Steele (1) 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

SECTION 1 

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of 
expenses and fees billed by said attorneys for representing indigent respondents, or while otherwise acting 
in the capacity of a court appointed Special State's Attorney. 

By adoption of this Committee Report, the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes and directs the 
County Comptroller and County Treasurer to issue payments to named claimants in the amounts specified 
herein. 

315070 

315100 

ApPELLATE CASES 

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven 
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,876.92 attorney fees 
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Rachel S. Trial Court No(s). 05-JA-0283 and 
06-JA-068. Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-0910 and 01-11-0971 (consolidated). 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M. 
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,201.20 attorney fees regarding 
People of the State of TIlinois v. Linda M. Trial Court No. 07-JA-780. Appellate Court 
No(s). 01-11-0474 and 01-11-0476 (consolidated). 

ApPELLATE CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $123,605.53 

ApPELLATE CASES To BE ApPROVED: $6,078.12 



315016 

315049 

315114 

315159 

315161 

CRIMINAL DIVISION 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 2 

SCOTT J. FRANKEL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $21,487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Terrell 
Jones. Case No(s). 05-CR-13777. 

ANDRE M. GRANT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $60,012.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Earl Faber. 
Case No(s). 04-CR-1517. 

VINCENT J. PAGANO, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,910.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carnell 
Tyler. Case No(s). 06-CR-1141. 

LAW OFFICES OF CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW, presented by Richard S. 
Kling, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,878.00 attorney fees for 
court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Villareal. Case No(s). 
09-CR -47201. 

LESLEY KANE, PSY.D., Lisle, Illinois, presented by Daniel T. Coyne, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,280.00 expert witness fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel McCormack. Case No(s). 
09-CR-80006. 

CRIMINAL CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $1,254,130.99 

CRIMINAL CASES To BE ApPROVED: $90,568.00 

315005 

315006 

315007 

315008 

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION 

PAUL S. KA YMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), M. Reed, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00471. 

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$562.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Keith Davis, Father, re: the Davis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-932 and 09-JA-
933. 

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, sUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,981.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Ashley Russo, Mother, re: the Flores children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1092 and 09-
JA-1093. 

LA WRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Carl Henderson, Father, re: the Henderson children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1123 and 
09-JA-1124. 



315009 

315010 

315011 

315012 

315013 

315014 

315015 

315017 

315018 

315019 

315020 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 3 

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$583.84 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), 
Mary Ann Alexander, Guardian, re: R. Holms, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-04575. 

LA WRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$355.54 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Ryan Campbell, Father, re: the Campbell children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00317 and 
09-JA-00318. 

LA WRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Pedro Flores, Father, re: M. Flores, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-257. 

LA WRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Darnell Wilson, Father, re: T. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00753. 

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,175.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chanta 
Tucker, Mother, re: the Fallen children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-2061 and 98-JA-2062. 

BRIAN M. DANLOE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $862.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Vaval children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1012, 09-JA-1013 and 09-
JA-1014. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,293.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melody 

. Frazier, Mother, re: K. Frazier, a minor. Case No(s).lO-JA-312. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,712.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey 
Wood, Father, re: the Wood children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-957, 10-JA-958, 10-JA-
959, 10-JA-960, 10-JA-961 and 10-JA-962. 

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$487.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Omar Lewis, Father, re: the Lewis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1019 and 09-JA-
1020. 

mDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $444.63 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elizabeth 
Morales Diaz, Mother, re: D. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-192. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,337.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sergio 
Peralta, Sr., Father, re: S. Peralta, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00706. 



315021 

315022 

315023 

315024 

315025 

315026 

315027 

315035 

315036 

315037 

315038 

315039 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 4 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,187.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Adams, 
Sr., Father, re: the Adams children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1067 and 04-JA-1068. 

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,200.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), Eric Adams, 
Sr., Father, re: the Adams children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-I067 and 04-JA-I068. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $181.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Juan Juarez, 
Father, re: the Juarez children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-743 and 08-JA-744. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.94 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank 
Evans, Father, re: F. Halmon, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-726. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.44 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aldrina 
Hamilton, Mother, re: J. Bernard, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-985. 

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $605.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maya 
Thompson, Mother, re: M. Roberts, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1023. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $568.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Cobb, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00649. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $677.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian Linn, 
Father, re: B. Heins, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-00640. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.68 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Annette 
Rome, Mother, re: the Rome children, minors. Case No(s). 97-JA-2876 and 97-JA-2877. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice 
Thome, Father, re: the Thome children, minors. Case No(s). 93-JA-2481 and 93-JA-2483. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Elvisa 
Hatic, Mother, re: the Crump and Hatic children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-647, 06-JA-
648 and 06-JA-649. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $529.43 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stevie 
Gibbs, Father, re: S. Gibbs, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-588. 



315040 

315041 

315042 

315043 

315044 

315046 

315047 

315048 

315050 

315051 

315052 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

PAGE 5 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,522.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Justin 
Quinones, Father, re: M. North, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-270. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles 
Warren, Father, re: C. Warren, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-968. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danny 
Barksdale, Father, re: the Barksdale children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-1236 and 04-JA-
1058. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $650.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Dillard, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1110. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$912.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Herbert Coleman, 
Father, re: D. Coleman, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-976. 

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosetta Neighbor, Mother, re: the 
Garcia children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-1031 and 04-JA-1032. 

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$2,437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sunceria Taylor, Mother, re: R. Finley and S. Nickerson, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-0968 
and 02-JA-0969. 

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Wilhemina 
Wolf, Guardian, re: M. Wolf, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-00494. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marvin 
Gentry, Father, re: T. Stone, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00030. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $256.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Victor 
Jones, Father, re: the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-01030, 05-JA-01031, 05-
JA-OlO32 and 05-JA-01033. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), Pierre Agee, 
Father, re: P. Agee, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00605. 



315053 

315054 

315055 

315056 

315057 

315058 

315059 

315060 

315062 

315063 

315064 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 6 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), DeJuan 
Harris, Father, re: D. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-00096. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Herrera, Father, re: M. Herrera, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-I087. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dinnar Whiteside, 
Father, re: D. Rosenthal, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-762. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $793.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Corey 
Burrows, Father, re: J. Burrows, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0563. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Lovsey, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-0073. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shaheed 
Johnson, Father, re: J. Booker, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0162. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $356.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio 
Smith, Father, re: D. Neealy, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-I085. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,068.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jose Brisuela, Father, re: the Brisuela children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00533 and 10-
JA-00534. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron 
Walker, Father, re: K. Kirkwood, a minor. Case No(s). ll-JA-061. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Johnson and Wright children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00771, 10-JA-
00772 and lO-JA-009l5. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, SUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,037.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Emerald Tigner, Mother, re: D. Tigner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-948. 



315065 

315066 

315067 

315068 

315069 

315071 

315072 

315074 

315075 

315076 

315077 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 7 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tabitha 
Robinson, Mother, re: the Randall and Robinson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
1024, 08-JA-I025 and 08-JA-I026. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janice 
Robinson, Mother, re: D. Trotter, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-00263. 

TERENCE R. WHITNEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00325. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Perfecto 
Ortega, Father, re: E. Ortega, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00697. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roseanne 
Murphy, Mother, re: C. Hymond, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00075. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $406.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Caldwell, Hollis and Jaudon children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00024, 
10-JA-00025, 10-JA-00026 and II-JA-00439. 

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), C. Colford, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00524. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Anderson, 
Father, re: A. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1332. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$687.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley Garner, 
Father, re: S. Garner and S. Watkins, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-I097 and II-JA-629. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Zachary Scott, 
Father, re: the Farley children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-688 and 05-JA-689. 

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $525.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), R. James and D. Montgomery, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00527 and 07-JA-
00024. 



315078 

315079 

315080 

315081 

315082 

315086 

315087 

315088 

315089 

315090 

315091 

FINANCE COMMIITEE REpORT 

NOVEMBER 1, 2011 
PAGE 8 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$437.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margo Willis 
McCormick, Grandmother, re: D. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-993. 

PETER J. WOODS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $779.94 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), 
Shamyrakalesia McKinney, Mother, re: R. Jackson and K. McKinney, minors. Case No(s). 
09-JA-OI046 and 09-JA-01047. 

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $256.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jerome 
Atwood, Father, re: the Atwood children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-36, 10-JA-37 and 10-
JA-38. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $469.19 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Peter 
Pantojas, Father, re: J. Pantojas, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-832. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tommie Jackson, 
Father, re: T. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-174. 

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, SUbmitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,118.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), 
Herbert Robinson, Father, re: J. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-036. 

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $768.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0807. 

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $1,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Escamilla, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1587. 

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), T. Avery, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-869. 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Daniel 
Cardova, Father, re: the Quezada child, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-544. 

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley 
Wafer, Father, re: the Celmer and Wafer children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-125 and 11-
JA-l27. 



315092 

315093 

315094 

315095 

315096 

315097 

315098 

315099 

315102 

315103 

315104 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

PAGE 9 

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $662.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), S. Hunter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-868. 

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $887.94 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Desiree 
White, Mother, re: S. Saunders, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-158. 

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), 
Jorge Rodriquez, Father, re: I. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-425. 

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose 
Banuelos, Father, te: the Banuelos children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-471 and 11-JA-74. 

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Loralei 
Kokesh, Mother, re: the Assmar and Tellez children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-386, 08-
JA-387, 08-JA-388 and 08-JA-389. 

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,125.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Dawn Rodriguez, Mother, re: S. Clark, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00278. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $958.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Jimenez, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-685. 

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ricky 
Carter, Father, re: R. Carter, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00005. 

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Pierce and Suarez children, 
minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-218, 10-JA-219 and 10-JA-220. 

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Taylor, a minor. Case No(s). 
08-JA-88. 

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an 
Order of Court for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Fredrick Lewis, Father, re: K. Lewis, a minor. 
Case No(s). 1O-JA-109. 



315105 

315106 

315107 

31510S 

315109 

315110 

315111 

315112 

315113 

315115 

315116 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 10 

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yuri 
Stewart, Sr., Father, re: Y. Stewart, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-353. 

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $606.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiwanna 
Craig, Mother, re: A. Craig, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-799. 

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Adams and Chester children, minors. Case No(s). OS-JA-219, OS-JA-220 
and OS-JA-221. 

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kim 
Jackson, Mother, re: A. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-713. 

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica 
Underwood, Mother, re: C. Underwood, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-61S. 

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Sandy Cruz, Mother, re: S. Cruz and J. Bernal, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-S9 and 05-JA-
92. 

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $630.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James 
Crockett, Father, re: the Crockett children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-430, 10-JA-431, 10-
JA-432, 10-JA-433 and 10-JA-434. 

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $7IS. 7 5 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Harris and D. Powell, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1117 and 05-JA-111S. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tina Derouin, 
Mother, re: L. Derouin, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-007S3. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $S45.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), S. Cannon and T. McKay, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1749 and 02-JA-1750. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $5S5.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Nathan-Barnett and Reis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-107, 09-
JA-lOS and 09-JA-109. 



315117 

315118 

315119 

315120 

315121 

315122 

315123 

315124 

315125 

315136 

315138 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

PAGE 11 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Irvin 
Siordia, Father, re: G. Munoz, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-950. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,602.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), August 
Fryer, Mother, re: the Fryer children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-1223 and 05-JA-1225. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,125.44 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robin 
Gamer, Mother, re: the Gamer, Sims and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
526, 10-JA-527, 10-JA-528, 10-JA-529 and II-JA-238. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $345.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick 
Davis, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-794. 

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Garcia children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-I031 and 04-JA-I032. 

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $556.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Taurus 
Thomas, Father, re: R. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-643. 

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Jerry Friend, Father, re: J. Friend, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1286. 

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$762.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Kevin Strauss, Father, re: V. Mayer, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-644. 

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian 
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 attorney fees for court 
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), N. Sutton-Wilson, a minor. Case 
No(s). 09-JA-ll. 

BRIAN J. O'HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.04 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kyle 
Jenkins, Father, re: K. Jenkins, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-01258. 

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of 
Court for payment of $1,440.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of 
indigent respondent(s), the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-38, 07-JA-39 and 
07-JA-40. 



315139 

315140 

315141 

315142 

315143 

315144 

315145 

315146 

315147 

315148 

315149 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 12 

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$706.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Natone 
Lucas, Sr., Father, re: the King and Lucas children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-0848, 07-
JA-0849 and 07-JA-0850. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Taylor children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-0080 and 04-JA-0081. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $636.18 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael 
Pharr, Father, re: G. Walker, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00269. 

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary 
Stokes, Adoptive Mother, re: S. Stokes, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0988. 

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$1,431.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), 
Joseph Guerrero, Father, re: O. Guerrero, a minor. Case No(s). I1-JA-00248. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$2,512.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick Hamilton, 
Father, re: the Hamilton children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00891, 10-JA-00892, 10-JA-
00893 and 10-JA-00897. 

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz, Attorney, 
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $611.84 attorney fees for court appointed legal 
representation of indigent respondent(s), Johnny Davis, Father, re: J. Williams, a minor. 
Case No(s). 1O-JA-00933. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Mieszala, 
Father, re: A. Mieszala, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-1355. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lanell Russell, 
Mother, re: R. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1357. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,462.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eziekarus 
Williams, Father, re: R. Sullivan, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-86. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), K. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-545. 



315150 

315152 

315154 

315156 

315157 

315158 

315163 

315164 

315165 

315166 

315167 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 13 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $2,000.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), D. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1086. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $786.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth Walls, 
Father, re: K. Walls, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-1157. 

PETER N. RYAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), A. Parker-Miller, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-812. 

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court 
for payment of $320.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), R. Jackson, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-4442. 

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Levi Luke, 
Father, re: C. Mayfield, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00706. 

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,252.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew 
Horton, Father, re: the Horton children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-354, 07-JA-355 and 
08-JA-809. 

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $762.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent( s), Sullie 
Boston, Father, re: S. Boston, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-934. 

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Danielle 
Davenport, Mother, re: A. Trimble, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-OI082. 

CRYSTAL B. ASHLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darnell 
Davis, Father, re: D. Anderson, a minor. Case No(s). II-JA-445. 

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for 
payment of $1,025.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent 
respondent(s), the Jones, Norwood and Withers children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-257, 
09-JA-258, II-JA-448 and II-JA-677. 

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $524.54 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine Fisher, 
Mother, re: the Fisher children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-1125 and 10-JA-510. 



315168 

315169 

315170 

315171 

315172 

315173 

315174 

315175 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

PAGE 14 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$643.75 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tiffany Stokes, 
Mother, re: the Collins and Washington children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-125. 10-JA-
126 and 10-JA-127. 

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel Walker and 
Ward Watson, Fathers, re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Case No(s). OO-JA-
1411, 00-JA-1839 and 03-JA-744. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deante Watkins, 
Father, re: D. Watkins, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-OI034. 

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,456.25 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Augusta 
Lang, Great Grandmother, re: D. Haynes, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-906. 

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Georgia 
Crosby, Mother, re: J. Crosby, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-1131. 

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $238.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kenneth 
Barnes, Father, re: T. Barnes, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-971. 

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $207.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen 
Jordan, Mother, re: M. Jordan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-746. 

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00 attorney 
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tamika Hawkins, 
Mother, re: A. Hawkins, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00429. 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $1,436,102.57 

CHILD PROTECTION CASES To BE ApPROVED: $103,240.36 

315083 

315084 

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION 

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $487.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. 
Fairchild, a minor. Case No(s). II-JD-60094. 

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of$593.75 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), J. Winters, 
a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60 11 4. 



315085 

315160 

315162 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 15 

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $700.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Brock, a 
minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-60795 and 10-JD-60796. 

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), E. Knox, a 
minor. Case No(s). II-JD-60030 and II-JD-60648. 

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $687.50 
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T. Marks, a 
minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-3201, ll-JD-1517 and ll-JD-2471. 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $25,123.29 

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASE To BE ApPROVED: $3,193.75 

315029 

315030 

SPECIAL COURT CASES 

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented 
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$10,784.25 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of 
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30,2010, the United States District Court entered a 
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the 
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required 
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the 
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's 
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On October 17, 2011, 
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 
28th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $10,784.25 made payable to Cardelle Spangler, 
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler 
has been paid $600,041.75. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of 
$610,826.00 as of today's date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant 
State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE 
ITEM. 

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $99,127.46 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of 
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On 
November 30,2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring 
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is 
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator. 
On October 5, 2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees 
and expenses for the 74th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $99,127.46 made payable to 
Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance Administrator has 
been paid $5,004,019.24. The Compliance Administrator has accumulated total fees and 



315031 

315032 

315128 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 16 

expenses of$5,103,146.70 as of to day's date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, 
Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE 
ITEM. 

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Special State's Attorney, presented 
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of 
$37,329.00 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding Michael L. Shakman, et 
al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et aI., USDC No. 69-C-2145 (Petition for Appointment of 
Special State's Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the period of August 29 through 
September 27, 2011 (attorney fees), and the period of August 31 through September 28, 
2011 for Pedelty Enterprises, the Sheriffs retained expert and Human Resources Consultant 
working on the case. To date $1,579,966.74 has been paid. This invoice was approved by 
the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13,2011. Please forward the check 
to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for 
transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE 
ITEM. 

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's 
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $35,645.85 fees and expenses 
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12,2009, 
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post 
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this 
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the 
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On October 17,2011, Magistrate Judge Sidney 
I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 63rd Unopposed Petition 
in the amount of $35,645.85 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To 
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,637,295.87. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees 
and expenses of $1,672,941.72 as of today's date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. 
Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE 
ITEM. 

ROGER R. FROSS, Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP, Plaintiffs' Class Counsel, 
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment 
of $62,848.85 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-
C-2145. This case was filed in 1969 against the County of Cook and the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners among other defendants, and rises out of Plaintiffs' class action 
lawsuit asserting violations of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution. On November 
30, 2006, the United State's District Court entered a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) in 
this matter and as part of the SRO, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and 
expenses incurred by Plaintiffs' class counsel. This matter was approved at a meeting of 
the full Board of Commissioners on November 29, 2006. On August 17, 2011, Plaintiffs' 
filed their Motion to Award attorneys' fees and costs with respect to the SRO for Cook 
County for the months of May through July 2011. On October 7, 2011, Magistrate Judge 
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses in the amount of 



315129 

315131 

315132 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 17 

$62,807.55 payable by Cook County to Plaintiffs' counsel, Roger R. Fross, Locke, Lord, 
Bissell & Liddell, LLP for allocation among the Plaintiffs' counsel law firms. To date, 
Locke, Lord, Bissell & Liddell, LLP has been paid $1,092,515.84 in fees and expenses. 

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS AND MURPHY VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE 
ITEM. 

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,503.40 
attorney fees and expenses regarding Satkar v. Cook County, et aI., Case No. 10-C-6682 
(Petition for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-39547), for the 
months of April through June 2011. To date $16,718.10 has been paid. This invoice was 
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward 
the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, 
for transmittal. 

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Robert T. Shannon, Jennifer M. 
Ballard and V. Brett Bensinger, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the 
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $28,809.98 attorney fees and 
expenses regarding Campillo v. County of Cook, et aI., Case No. 06-CV-5380 (Petition for 
Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-26086), for the period of August 
29 through September 27, 2011 (attorney fees), and August 30 through September 23,2011 
(expenses). To date $113,895.96 dollars has been paid. This invoice was approved by the 
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of October 13, 2011. Please forward the check to 
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for 
transmittal. 

ROCK FUSCO & CONNELLY, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by 
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,291.10 
attorney fees and expenses for the representation of Brendan Houlihan and John Sullivan 
regarding Santana v. Cook County Board of Review, et aI., Case No. 09-CV-5027 (Petition 
for Appointment of Special State's Attorney, Case No. 09-CH-39547), for the months of 
April through June 2011. To date $81,437.47 has been paid. This invoice was approved by 
the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of July 12, 2011. Please forward the check to 
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for 
transmittal. 

SPECIAL COURT CASES ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $6,608,474.43 

SPECIAL COURT CASES To BE ApPROVED: $286,339.89 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 



SECTION 2 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 18 

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they 
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer 
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended. 

315034 

315045 

315061 

315073 

315101 

315151 

MADISON CONSTRUCTION, Orland Park, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$173,658.03, 12th part payment for Contract No. 07-53-562, for pharmacy build-out at 
Stroger Hospital of Cook County, Fantus Clinic and Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County, 
for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for the months of October 2010 through July 
2011. Bond Issue (28000 Account). (See Comm. No. 311369). Purchase Order No. 
167021, approved by County Board October 15,2008, February 18,2009, April 20, 2010, 
June 15,2010 and September 1,2010. 

WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, Illinois, 
submitting invoice totaling $380,950.05, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-249, for the 
County's participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel card purchases 
submitted by the Sheriffs Office, for the month of September 2011 (211-445 Account). 
Purchase Order No. 177275, approved by County Board July 21, 2009 and June 14, 2011. 

HEARTLAND HUMAN CARE SERVICES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting two (2) 
invoices totaling $271,267.36, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-277, for short term 
housing and living assistance for minors charged with delinquency petitions in juvenile 
court for the Juvenile Probation and Court Services Department, Circuit Court of Cook 
County, for the months of July and August 2011 (326-298 Account). (See Comm. No. 
314166). Purchase Order No. 177384, approved by County Board July 21, 2009. 

LANDMARK FORD, Springfield, Illinois, submitting five (5) invoices totaling 
$1,386,066.00, part payment for Contract No. 11-53-088, for sixty-six (66) 2011 Ford 
Crown Victoria police package vehicles for the Sheriffs Office (717/211-549 Account). 
(See Comm. No. 314739). Purchase Order No. 177300, approved by County Board June 
14,2011. 

GATEWAY FOUNDATION, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling 
$274,896.56, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-118, to provide substance abuse 
treatment services for the Pre-Release and Day Reporting Centers for the Sheriffs 
Department of Community Supervision and Intervention (DCSI), for the month of August 
2011 (236-298 Account). (See Comm. No. 314520). Purchase Order No. 176998, 
approved by County Board April 1, 2009 recessed and reconvened on April 2, 2009, 
March 26,2010, March 15,2011 and July 27,2011. 

SOUTH WEST INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a Anderson Elevator Company, Broadview, 
Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $283,723.06, 10th part payment for Contract No. 09-
53-271, for the Countywide Elevator Modernization Project (Bid Package #9) at the 2nd, 
3rd and 5th District Courthouses, Robert J. Stein Institute of Forensic Medicine and the 
Department of Corrections South Campus, Buildings 1 and 4 for the Office of Capital 
Planning and Policy, for the period of June 29 through August 9, 201l. Bond Issue (20000 
Account). (See Comm. No. 313784). Purchase Order No. 170570, approved by County 
Board November 18, 2009. 



315176 

315178 

315182 

315183 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 19 

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Chicago, Illinois, submitting 
invoice totaling $923,100.00, part payment for operating expenses for the Richard J. Daley 
Center, for the month of October 2011 (499-470 Account). Approved by County Board 
February 26,2011. 

MUTUAL AID BOX ALARM SYSTEM (MABAS), Wheeling, Illinois, submitting 
invoice totaling $467,610.00, full payment for three (3) mobile ventilation units for the 
Cook County Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management through the 
UASI Homeland Security grant (769-847 Account). Approved by County Board February 
9,2010. 

SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices 
totaling $176,232.89, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-276, for Wide Area Network 
(WAN) operations, administration, maintenance, provisioning and support services for the 
Bureau of Technology, for the months of August and September 2011 (717/009-441 
Account). (See Comm. No. 314353). Purchase Order No. 174896, approved by County 
Board July 21,2009 and September 1,2010. 

SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting five (5) invoices 
totaling $1,178,563.86, part payment for Contract No. 08-41-247, for countywide 
computer hardware maintenance for the Department for Management of Information 
Systems, for the months of March, April, July and August 2011 (009-441 Account). (See 
Comm. No. 314342). Purchase Order No. 176878, approved by County Board April 9, 
2008 and January 19,2011. 

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 3 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez 
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned. 

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and 
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation 
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund. 

315133 GUERDA ACHILLE, in the course of her employment as a Certified Nursing Assistant for 
Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on October 26, 2010. 
The Petitioner slipped on a wet floor and fell, and as a result she injured her knee (right 
knee synotivis; lateral meniscal tear of the posterior horn). Prior/pending claims: none. 
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump 
Sum Petition and Order No. ll-WC-06771 in the amount of $7,000.00 and recommends its 
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Lindsey Strom, Law 
Firm of Strom & Associates, Ltd. 



315135 

315137 

315155 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

PAGE 20 

KEVIN J. SHANNON, in the course of his employment as a Clerk for the Sheriffs Court 
Services Division sustained accidental injuries on July 1, 2009. The Petitioner was 
involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his back (lumbago and 
lumbar sprain and strain, spinal stenosis at L3-L4 and L4-L5 level requiring epidural steroid 
injections). Prior/Pending claims: 04111100 case was tried and resulted in a zero award. 
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump 
Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-29804 in the amount of $14,887.49 and recommends 
its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Timothy D. O'Hara, 
Law Firm of Timothy D. O'Hara & Associates. 

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE ABOVE ITEM. 

MARK GESIAKOWSKI, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the 
Sheriffs Police Department sustained accidental injuries on October 24, 2008. The 
Petitioner was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he injured his back, hip, 
knee and shoulders (torn right rotator cuft). On September 2, 2011, the Workers' 
Compensation Commission approved a settlement contract providing for payment to the 
Petitioner the sum of $1.00. The Petitioner has received a proposed third party settlement of 
$46,586.93. The County has paid a total of $62,115.90 and could recover up to 75% of that 
amount, or $46,586.93. As part of this settlement, the County will waive its lien of 
$46,586.93. Prior/pending claims: 02/06110 case is currently pending. State's Attorney, 
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and 
Order No. 09-WC-04644 in the amount of $1.00 and recommends its payment. This 
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Patricia Cronin Cook, Law Firm 
of Cronin, Peters & Cook, P.C. 

Settlement Amount 
Lien Recovery: 
Lien Waiver: 

$ 1.00 
$ 0.00 
$46,586.93 

FLORES SA BERSHADSKY, in the course of her employment as a Dental Assistant for the 
Department of Public Health sustained accidental injuries on August 26, 1997. The 
Petitioner was standing on a step stool and fell, and as a result she injured her head (head 
trauma with severe post concussion syndrome, resulting in depression cognitive deficit, 
memory loss and disabling headaches). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial 
under §19(b) of the Workers' Compensation Act in 1999, the Arbitrator found that the 
Petitioner's injuries arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a result 
Respondent was ordered to pay medical expenses and unpaid TTD. In 2011, following a 
trial under §8(a) of the Workers' Compensation Act, the Arbitrator ruled that Cook County 
was not liable for subsequent medical expenses incurred by the Petitioner, since she had 
exceeded the number of allowed physician choices. The Workers' Compensation 
Commission approved a settlement contract entered into with the advice and consent of the 
Finance Subcommittee on Workers' Compensation on September 14, 2011 providing for 
payment to the Petitioner of $150,000.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting 
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 97-WC-479 1 1, 
and recommends its payment (Finance Subcommittee January 4, 2011). The Petitioner 



FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1, 2011 

PAGE 21 

specifically waives all benefits to which she may be entitled under §19(b) and §8(a) of the 
Workers' Compensation Act. Attorney: Anita M. DeCarlo, Law Firm of Cullen, Haskins, 
Nicholson & Menchetti, P.C. (See Comm. No. 250575). 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 
To PRESENT: $3,999,825.69 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS To BE ApPROVED: $171,888.49 

COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE 
MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 4 

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of 
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims. 

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management, 
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, 
authorized and directed to issue a check to claimant in the amount recommended. 

315134 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance 
Program Settlement Claim payment of $1,203.67. Claim No. 97009093, Sheriffs Police 
Department. 

Claimant: 

Claimant's Vehicle: 
Our Driver: 
Prior Accident(s): 
Date of Accident: 
Location: 

Kevin Lyons, 10444 South Tripp Avenue, Oak Lawn, Illinois 
60453 
2000 Honda Odyssey 
Dimas Hernandez, Unit #3039 
o 
June 1,2011 
2600 South California Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 

Sheriff s Police Department vehicle was backing out of a parking space and struck 
Claimant's vehicle, causing damage to the front bumper (542-846 Account). Investigated 
by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of 
the above charge. 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 To PRESENT: $103,201.34 

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIM To BE ApPROVED: $1,203.67 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT 
CLAIM. THE MOTION CARRIED. 



SECTIONS 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 
NOVEMBER 1,2011 

PAGE 22 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez. 

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the 
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the 
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the 
Office of the State's Attorney. 

315004 

315028 

315126 

315127 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $800.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Donte Patterson v. Lieutenant Galan, et al.. Case No. ll-C-2549. This matter involves 
allegations of a civil rights violation while Plaintiff was a pretrial detainee at the 
Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $800.00, which is 
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the 
State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $800.00, made payable 
to Donte Patterson. Please forward the check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State's 
Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,250,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit 
regarding Doris Sanford (Estate of Zariah Williams), et al. v. County of Cook, Case No. 
08-L-I0008. We have settled this alleged medical negligence case at Stroger Hospital of 
Cook County for the sum of $1,250,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this 
office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of September 
8, 2011. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,250,000.00, made payable to Doris 
Sanford, Richard Harris and Pfaff & Gill, Ltd., their attorneys. Please forward the check to 
Sandra J. Weber, Assistant State's Attorney, Supervisor, Medical Litigation Section, for 
transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $5,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Donald Jordan v. Juan F. Diaz, et aI., Case No. 10-C-1178. This matter involves an 
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of 
$5,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$5,000.00, made payable to Donald Jordan. Please forward the check to Colleen 
Cavanaugh, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $950.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding 
Randall Boss v. Cook County, Case No. 09-C-8005. This matter involves allegations of 
civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $950.00, 
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of 
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of 
$950.00, made payable to Randall Boss. Please forward the check to Ronald Weidhuner, 
Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal. 



315130 

FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 

NOVEMBER 1,2011 
PAGE 23 

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to 
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,500.00 for the release and settlement of a potential claim 
regarding In re: Melissa Frelix (prelitigation). This matter involves an allegation of a 
premises liability claim at the Cook County Fantus Clinic. The matter has been settled for 
the sum of $1,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County 
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends 
payment of $1,500.00, made payable to Melissa Frelix and Russell M. Kofoed, her 
attorney. Please forward the check to Colleen Cavanaugh, Assistant State's Attorney, for 
transmittal. 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $24,883,433.88 

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS To BE ApPROVED: $1,258,250.00 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

SECTION 6 

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of 
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims. 

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management, 
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are 
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended. 

315033 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk 
Management is submitting invoices totaling $363,525.25, for payment of medical bills for 
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriffs Office. 
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274 
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated 
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the 
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County 
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be 
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the 
Department of Risk Management. 

To BE ApPROVED 
TOTAL BILLED 
UNRELATED 

YEAR TO DATE 
$5,731,220.58 
$1,567,153.75 
$1,406,151.55 

$1,018,995.49 
$305,248.14 
$173,688.05 
$176,534.05 
$363,525.25 

IDHFS DISCOUNT 
PROVIDER DISCOUNT 
AMOUNT PAYABLE 

$591,416.94 
$2,166,498.34 



FINANCE COMMITIEE REpORT 

NOVEMBER 1,2011 
PAGE 24 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 

SECTION 7 

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury 
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding 
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty. 

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County 
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the 
amounts recommended to the claimants. 

315153 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice 
totaling $247,506.95, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases 
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller 
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management, 
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from 
October 19 through November 1,2011. 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS ApPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 
To PRESENT: $7,990,412.24 

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS To BE ApPROVED: $247,506.95 

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION 
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

SECTION 8 

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended September 30,2011, for 
the Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance. 

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, 
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION 
CARRIED. 



SECTION 9 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REpORT 

NOVEMBER 1,2011 
PAGE2S 

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for 
approval and payment. 

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this 
report, approved. 

Attest: 

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED 
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED. 

COMMISSIONER GORMAN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER BEAVERS, 
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS 
ADJOURNED. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Committee on Finance 

-1ifdew 5 D.t L~, ~ 
Matthew B. DeLeon, Secretary 7 U 


